RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GLOUCESTER CITY

County of Camden, State of New Jersey
4R DHhAY 2019

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE NORTH BURLINGTON
STREET COMBINED SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, a Contract was awarded to Mount Construction Co., Inc. (“Mount”™) located at 427
S. White Horse Pike, Berlin, NJ in the amount of $498,631.00 by the Mayor and Common Council of the
City of Gloucester City (“City”); and

WHEREAS, the Eric Fooder, Superintendent of Environmental Utilities/Water & Sewer
Department for the City and the City Engineer, Consulting Engineering Services, recommend Change
Order No. 1 be approved for the 2019 North Burlington Street Combined Sewer Replacement Project;
and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $10,700.00, is due to field conditions
identifying that as a result of the location of existing utilities, certain inlet, pipes and manholes be
installed to a deeper depth; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 results in an increase of $10,700.00 for a new total contract
amount of $509,331.00; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 is expressly subject to the Chief
Financial Officer determining that funds are available for said Change Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of
Gloucester City, County of Camden, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The provisions of the WHEREAS clauses set forth above are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part hereof.

o

Change Order No. 1 for the 2019 North Burlington Street Combined Sewer Replacement
Project, which results in a $10,700.00 increase in the overall Contract for a new total
Contract amount of $509,331.00.

The Chief Financial Officer has determined that funds are available for said Change
Order.
(
/ g%%f%f /- ﬁ{%@ﬂpé/

Daniel T. Spel}éf er Maysg?/’

(S]

Passed by the Mayor and Common Council of the Clty of Gloucester this 4™ day of March, 2019.

oneone L o

Vanessa L. Parent, Acting City Clerk,
Certified Municipal Registrar




OFFICE OF THE
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
City of Gloucester City

Municipal Building
512 Monmouth Street
Gloucester City, N.J. 08030
(856) 456-3970
FAX 456-1760

CERTIFICATION OF
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

Date: March 4, 2019

As required by N.J.S.A. 40A:4-57, N.J.A.C. 5:30-14.5, and any
other applicable requirement, I have ascertained that there are
available sufficient uncommitted appropriations in the GENERAL
CAPITAL FUND to authorize a change-order to the contract with
Mount Construction Co., Inc., 427 S. White Horse Pike, P.0O. Box
619, Berlin, New Jersey, 08009 for the North Burlington Street
Combined Sewer Replacement in the City of Gloucester City. The
amount of the Change-Order i1s $10,700.00. Funds are therefore
being made available and certified against the following
appropriations:

General Capital Fund:
Ordinance No. 13-2015:
Reappropriating Ordinance No. 6(A)-2011
(i) Various Road Improvements
Account No. X-39-917-101 $ 10,700.00

Date of Award of Original Contract: November 20, 2018
Date of Approval of Change-Order March 4, 2019
Amount Certified: $ 10,700.00

Reviged Contract Amount: $509,331.00

———
e

e f ' ié
.t I é\/'{jéj{ﬁ“ iy ;5 .

Frank J. RoBertson
Chief Financial Officer

C: Vanessa Parent, City Clerk
Jack Lipsett, City Administrator



